To Whom It May Concern:

Since our first letter, | followed through and provided all documentation to support my claims to the LBC
but I thought it would be prudent to add a follow up letter in the event that corruption and fraud play no rote
in the decision to form this borough. In addition, the current City Council seems very uninterested in
dealing with any of these issues. The last 17 pages are the Exhibits referenced in this letter. The public
shoutd be made aware of the risk to their property if annexed under the authority of this local government.
As predicted, (In the words of others) the city has chosen the path of character assassination to my name
instead of humbly dealing with the problems. For these reasons | will provide irrefutable evidence for just
one of my claims made in my first letter.

We have owned three properties that have come into conflict with the city. The first, the city sold the same
piece to someone prior to ourselves and we ended up losing access to the lower portion of our property.
Very bad, but | chalked it up to a mistake. What surprised me was how the city made it my problem and to
this day we have never received reimbursement. The next property, | described in my last LBC letter which
the city was soundly defeated in Superior and Supreme Courts. The third property is one | am currentty
dealing with so | will include the evidence. The timeline will clearly show fraud and multiple cover up
attempts.

05-03-17:

e Exhibit1: This shows a public land auction that we participated in. They used Plat 2017-7 to
conduct all sales. It was very rushed, the pins and roads were not in ptace, and we were forced to
bid blind and hope that the property was acceptable once the city had it surveyed. it was posted
and sold the same week......?

04-05-2017:

o Exhibit 2: Plat 2017-7 is the legal plat that we att used for our property purchases and which our
deeds are assigned.

05-19-17:

e Exhibit 3: Email correspondence between the surveyor and the city. They found out that there was
a power pole in conflict with where the road was to be built. The on the spot decision was made to
change the road with no regard or notice to five tand owners who would be affected which resulted
in the taking of property or changing property lines. No one was informed including the Plannining
and Zoning Commission or City Councit. We were the ones in the emait thread concerned about
the pins being placed before we paid.

05-22-17:

e Exhibit 4: The city started accepting payments for the property from land owners on these dates
with the express knowledge that they were about to change the plat clearly defrauding four land
owners. (Lot 2A on May 22) (Lot 1C on June 1% (Lot 8A on June 9%) (Lot 2B on June 12%) (Lot 1B on
July 19th) All of which were recorded using the legal plat 2017-7.



06-06-17:

Exhibit 5: Email from the current City Administrator acknowledging a deal was made on Lot 1A
(17.73 acres). This was a private sale of property not listed on the public sale notice (See Exhibit
#1) nor was it ever approved by the council to set aside for private sale. This upset me as it
adjoined my property that | had just paid 66K for, 2.3 acres undeveloped. Lot (1A) sold for 135K,
was 17.73 acres, partially developed, had gravel, electricity, and a far better location. It's curious
that the rest of us were subject to a sealed bid auction.

06-15-17:

Exhibit 6: New Plat 2017-10 is recorded. To keep Plat 2017-10 from being discovered, the city
continued to use the legal Plat 2017-7 throughout the summer to finalize sales and record all the
deeds. On the plat the current City Administrator witnessed his own signature as owner, the P&Z
Commissioner’s signature has not been attested to which brings into question whether it is his or
not. The road has been changed to come in at an illegal blind intersection which is completely
against DOT standards which shoutd be some kind of liabitity concern for the city as hundreds of
tour buses now transit by that intersection converging with heavy commercial traffic. If you read
the plat notations on the top left hand it makes no reference to any lot line changes as a legitimate
plat would do. There are no city minutes in existence that authorize this plat contrary to what the
City Administrator claimed to one of the landowners in Exhibit 8.

I realized only this past week that my Lot 8-A, and my neighbor’s Lot 2-A were affected by the creation
Plat 2017-10. I had compared the two plats in the past, but our square footage never changed so |
missed it. To hide what they were doing they changed our lot lines but gave it back where they saw fit
right down to the square foot. This shows the level of deceit to cover up what they were doing. Why not
come talk to us over a minor square footage change? It appears they did not want anything to stow the
sale of this subdivision. In Exhibit 1 you will notice everything went down in a week. The motivation for
changing this plat certainly seems to be more than saving a few bucks by moving a power pote. Why
was the city in such a hurry that they chose to hide the drastic changes from the land owners?

May 2023:

| agreed to clear the right away for the electric company so that the neighborhood could receive electricity.
To make sure | was not clearing private property | looked up the deeds. All the deeds still referred to the
originat Plat 2017-7 as they shoutd. | had the city provide me with the plat that they wanted me to use
which turned out to be the new Plat 2017-10. | notified the electric company and alt work was halted until
we figured out a legal right of way. | also notified land owners that were unaware the city was claiming their
property.

05-24-23:

Exhibit 7: My adjoining neighbor sends an email to help resolve the electrical issue and addresses
some of his original issues he made with the city after he found out that the pin placement of his
property was wrong. He addressed not only the City Administrator but the whole City Council and
Mayor.



05-25-23:

e Exhibit 8: The City Administrator returned an email the following day spouting some city minutes
to show authority for the new plat. The minutes he used were actually associated with the legal
plat 2017-7 as if he didn’t know...? Minutes for ptat 2017-10 do not exist so he had no other option.
He also states that matters were settled with the land owners. Myself and my neighbor just found
out this week that our lines were changed. How were they settled again? | also was the one who

informed owner of lot 1-B that the city carved off 7,812 square feet of his property and he had no
idea.

05-29-23:

e Exhibit 9: My neighbor’s second letter to the council, it was never responded to. It was found out
that the first emails to the Council Members cityofhoonah.org emait addresses, were intercepted
and not forwarded from the administrator’s office. The administrator’s response was clearly
shielding the council so a second letter to their personal emails was suggested by a council
member who had suspected this had been happening. The council could easily prove us wrong by
showing us the original email that they received with the proper dates on it. (Why the council puts
up with such things is anybody’s guess.)

08-04-23:

e Exhibit 10: This is an email sent by the City Administrator telling the electric company to proceed
with the power using Plat 2017-10. Keep in mind that he knows all the deeds do not match the plat
but put the electric company and myself at risk of trespass over other people’s legally deeded
property. Both the electric company and myself knew that would have been a very bad idea.

08-28-23:

e Exhibit 11: This is the easement that the owner of lot 2-B gave the electric company. He did not
own the land by deed but the new plat showed him now owning the easement. Basically he gave
an easement through property that the City Administrator promised to give him and did so the
following day. The City Administrator insisted that it was the legal plat and had no choice because
his name is all over it. This meant that the owner of Lot 2B owned the city easement in which we
were going to bring in the power lines. The power company played it safe by requesting and
receiving an easement from someone who, by deed, did not own the property. He had no problem
doing so as he was about to be given 9,091 square feet of property from the City Administrator with
no Council or P&Z involvement. (I guess you can wave your wand if you have no job description.)

08-29-23:

e Exhibit 12: This is the corrective deed given from the city with the additional acreage after the
owner of Lot 2B gave the easement. That piece of property is worth 3 lot of money as it is main

road frontage and every tour bus drives by it. He immediately started development of it and wisely
SO.



08-29-23:

e Exhibit 13: These are the other 2 corrective deeds created by the city for some of the land owners
with their new pieces of property. One agreed because he was getting free land (See Exhibit 12).
The second agreed to the city’s offer under duress. The third never agreed and they just issued him
a Quitclaim deed in addition to his Warranty Deed. We hope the city starts negotiating instead of
allowing this to end up in court. If quiet title judgement were to favor the Warranty Deed as it most
likely would, the neighborhood would tose its primary access and the neighbor across the street
with his newly minted Quitclaim deed is most likely on top of the Warranty Deed. The other two of
us were never issued corrective deeds because we had yet to notice. The City Administrator would
have certainly known but still chose not to inform us. Likely because it may have given my lawsuit
more ammunition and shown how underhanded the public is being handled by the city and or did
notwant any disruptions and unnecessary attention to this borough application. | think its high
time to swatlow our pride, admit to wrong doing, take corrective action and start negotiating with
some reasonable people to restore public trust. | highly doubt it would be in the City’s best interest
to delve into this matter any deeper.

The city knows that most people will not fight a lawsuit that will most likely exceed the value of the property
being taken. The city’s only gamble is whether they run into someone like ourselves that are willing to fight.
When the city has been challenged in the past it seems to have lost most of the time. The sad truth is that
not only are we paying for our own attorneys but we are also paying for the city’s attorneys as citizens.
Wouldn’tit be nice if the city attorney worked for the best interest of the community instead of constantly
needing to defend bad actors at the top against its citizens. They are currently trying to take property from
the Presbyterian Church and others and why not? Insurance will pay for reckless action and if they don’t,
no problem, we are soon to have a new revenue source in Elfin Cove and elsewhere. Where can | buy
insurance that witl stitl pay out after I was found to set my own house on fire? (the AML doesn’t seem to
mind) For once wouldn’t it be nice to hear that normal run of the mill corruption like misappropriation of
funds went from something earmarked for big tourism to maybe the harbor, instead of the other way
around? If the city council would like to prove itself worthy of managing over 10,000 square miles it ought
to start with the City Administrator’s position and give clearly defined boundaries and a job description,
maybe we don’t want that? It may clear up who our city administration really works for? You, that could
soon find yourselves under the thumb of this government, are in for a treat. | am not suggesting that
everybody involved is corrupt, but 1 am suggesting that they are in over their head and don’t know what to
do.

It would be irresponsible for the State of Alaska to turn more property over to Hoonah until at the very least
it proves over time that it can govern itself. Turning more property over to Hoonah would be like giving an
arsonist a box of matches and a galton of gasotline. | guess | should be thankfut that | don’t own property in
Honduras where they take it by gunpoint. Here in Hoonah, you just have to check your mait.

Cheyne Blough,

rnrblough@hotmail.com
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S ) City of Hoonah
% ’\7' P.O. Box 360 Hoonah, AK 99829 (907) 945-3663 Fax (907) 945-3445

** PUBLIC NOTICE **
Public Land Sale

The City of Hoonah is offering nine lots for sale in the Coho Creek
Subdivision. These lots are zoned Industrial. This sale will be over the
counter with a minimum asking price.

The City will receive offers on all lots for one week,

Dates of acceptance will be from May 3, 2017 to May 10, 2017. Any
competing offers will then be allowed to offer a bid and the lot will then go
to the highest bidder. This will occur one week later,

Please go to City Hall to see the Subdivision map that details the lots for
available for sale,

These are the following legal descriptions for the six Jots:

Lot 1C, Coho Creek 2.6 acres - $60,000.00
Lot 2A, Coho Creek 2.44 acres - $48,500.00
Lot 2B, Coho Creek 2.1 acres ~ $60,000.00
Lot 2C, Coho Creek 1.23 acres - $46,000.00
Lot 2D, Coho Creek 1.55 acres - $50,000.00
Lot 8a, Coho Creek 2.34 acres - $52,500.00

Any interested buyers need to contact the City Administrator at (907) 945-3663

POSTED ON: 3-May-17

COH 000219
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., Exxzazr 3
B Barbara Hagstrom

From: Dennis Gray ir <dgray@cityothoonah.org>
Sent: Tuesday, November 30, 2021 8:27 AM

To: Barbara Hagstrom

Subject: FW: Caho creek

Barbara,

Coho creek information

Dennis

——Qriginal Message——-

From: Dennis Gray

Sent: Monday, May 22, 2017 2:41 PM

To: Mark Pusich <MarkPusich@pdceng.com>
Subject: RE: Coho creek

Mark,

Thanks for the information. Do you have any idea when we might get the revision complete? | have one purchaser that
does not want to complete the transaction until the pins are set.

Appreciate the update.

Dennis

From: Mark Pusich [mailto:MarkPusich@pdceng.com]

Sent: Friday, May 19, 2017 3:17 Pia

To: Dennis Gray <CityAdministrator@cityofhoonah.org>; Kenneth Skaflestad <mayor@cityofhoonah.org>

Subject: RE: Coho creek

Dennis - Chuck did not set all of the monuments as there was a power pole and guy wire located immediately west of
the planned intersection with the USFS road. 1 spoke to Mayor Ken about this today and we will be making some

revisions to the plat. Also part of the raw water transmission line goes through some of the Shotter Creek lots so we will
have to plat a water line easement in that area. Attached is plat showing monuments that were set. Thanks Mark

J. Mark Pusich, PE
Principal | Civil Engineer

PDC ENGINEERS

6205 Glacier Highway, Juneau, Alaska 99801 | 907.780.6060

-----Original Message-----

COH 000257
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COHO CREEK SUBDIVISION
4 LoT#  TASKING [ ACTUALSALE | DOWN PYM BUYER CONTACTINFO
\SIZE) ... [PRICE  ~  ['PRICE = l20% oL
1A $108,000 $27,000
=  {17.73 (rec’d 7/19/17)
acres} ACCT#: 104750
ic $40,000 $20,000
(2.6 acres) {rec’d 6/1/2017)
ACCT#: 105027
2A $48,500 ' $12,22222
(2.44 {rec’d 5/22)
acres}) | ACCT#: 105023
2B $56,000 $14,000
{2.1 acres) {rec’d 6/12/17)
ACCT#: 104929
2C $38,000 $9,200
(1.23 (rec’d 5/22)
acres) ACCTH#: 105023
2D $50,000 $10,000
(1.55 {rec’d: )
acres) ACCT#: 105055

Updated: 17-Apr-19

COHO CREEK SUBDIVISION

Page 1 of2

COH 000268



COHO CREEK SUBDIVISION

3A
{2.87
acres)

$57,000

$11,400

{rec’d 5/17)
ACCT#: 105022

38
(2.87
acres}

$59,000

Exkzazr Y
By oerd

Plat #
2017-7

108,000

$11,800
{rec’d 5/17)
ACCT#: 105022

Es
&5

$27,000
(rec’d 5/4)
ACCTH#:104728

8A
(2.34
acres}

$52,500

$13,220.21
{rec’d 6/9)

| ACCT#: 104277

Updated: 17-Apr-19

Total Monthly:

$4,556.92

COHO CREEK SUBDIVISION

COH 000269
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Doania Harrison

From: Dennis Gray

Sent: Tuesday, June 06, 2017 9:51 AM
To: 'Barbara Hagstrom’

Ce: Doania Harrison

Subject: Coho Creek Lot 1A lot sale
Barbara,

We have another Lot sale in Coho Creek that we will need sale documents completed

He has purchased Lot 1A in Coho Creek Subdivision. Purchase Price is $135,000. He will be financing through the City. His
down payment will be $27,000. He would like to have a 30 year term.

Again please coordinate with Doania for completion,
| do appreciate the help with all of these sales.
Regards,

Dennis H. Gray, Ir.

City Administrator

City of Hoonah

907 945 3663
Cityadministrator@cityofhoaonah.org

COH 000222
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{ERAL _NOTES
T THIS SURVEY AND SUBDIVISION WAS BY
BOX 329, HOONAM, ALASKA, 99829.

3 THIS SURVEY WAS BETWEEN CORNER 2,

‘R 1, U.S, SURVEY NO, 2414, {DENTICAL
J.S. SURVEY 2414 HAVING A RECORD
4PUTED FROM INFORMATION SHOWN ON

A FRACTION OF UNSUBDIVIDED LAND WITHIN
TONER-NORDLING & ASSOCIATES INC.,

AT OF THE WHITESTONE TRACT, A FRACTION
'HIN PROTRACTED SECTION 34, T.43 S., R.61
A" BY R&M ENGINEERING, INC., DATED

URSES (BEARINGS AND/OR DISTANCES)
JAL MEASURED AND/OR COMPUTED SURVEY

TAY NOTE
THis PROPERTY LIES OUTSIDE

A TANWNG- AuTHORITY AT THE
TimE oF FILiné

I

27 28

VEY COURSE IS SHOWN WITHIN PARENTHESIS el

.n.m AND/OR COMPUTED SURVEY COURSE IS
3I8,

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

| (WE) HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM (WE ARE) OWNER(S) OF THE
PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON AND THAT | (WE)
HEREBY ADOPT THIS PLAT OF SUBDIVISION WITH MY {OUR) FREE
CONSENT, AND DEDICATE ALL STREETS, ALLEYS, WALKS, PARKS, AND
OTHER OPEN SPACES TO PUBLIC AND PRIVATE USE AS NOTED.

oare _Thede ¥, 2on

WITNESS

OWNER
1Y OF HOONAH, ALAS

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
98
STATE OF ALASKA W

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

BY THE COMMISSION

-t AL DL E—

| CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT HAS BEEN

FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE LAND SUBDIVISION

REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF HOONAH PLANNING

COMMISSION, AND THAT SAID PLAT HAS BEEN

APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION BY PLAT

RESOLUTION No.. 1+ DATED

AND THAT SAID PLAT SHOWN HEREON HAS BEEN

APPROVED FOR RECORDING THE OFFICE OF THE
EX OFFICIO RECORDER, SITKA,

DISTRICT COURT,
ALASKA.

DATE:

A
PLATTING CLERK

TYPICAL MONUMENTS
(ESTABLISHED THIS SURVEY)

SECONDARY MONUMENT

1=1/4" DIA. YELLOW PLASTIC SURV~CAP
ON :3/8" DIA. x 36" IRON PIN

1 5
THIS } SUF
/7 % ]

izl

Ep SECTION LINES DENOTED BY THIS PLAT THIS 1S T0 ceRTIFY THAT on THISE® pay oF R yat__ . 2017, e mmq_mm_\ow.._.._m ww..ﬂﬁwg)_. _
MATION SHOWN ON A PLAT OF THE BEFORE THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE Sounce: us.0.5.
TION OF UNSUBDIVIDED LAND WITHIN OF ALASKA, DULY CQMMISSIONED AND SWORN, APPEARED | CERTI
43 S., R61 E, C,RM., HOONAH, ALASKA" aaY CQUMISSIONRD GERTIEY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT HAS BEEN
DATED APRIL, 2000. TO ME KNOWN AND KNOWR TO ME TO BE THE PERSON DESCRIBED IN mmuu_wh_w.zmouw_.«xw_m__ﬂm zmm ﬂumzmxwmw\czmu. AS Darer 1951
| 45D AYHO, EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED  PecORBEQ MINUTE BOOK PAGE ¢ L
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THE TIME OF SURVEY AND IS NOT ! uNSURDIVIDED OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT .COURT, EX OFFICIO ® o.Lo./8
Y WAY THE LOCATION OR ALIGNMENT .OF 1 /7 N WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR N THIS RECORDER, SITKA, ALASKA ’
1 OR RIGHTS, w! _ Y. DISTURBED \ CERTIFICATE FIRST. ABOVE WRITTEN. y , - ® PRIMARY
af —_— ¥ 1 E
THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS w: / (Bt 4'54 E ;ﬁm_v g g o SECOND/
N'OR NOT ON THIS PLAT. || [ SnesizyssEnal -y NOTARY PUBLILEOR ALASKA onle G . SECONDs
7| . COMMISSH IRES: .BEE
RE SET FOR LOTS 4 THROUGH 6 AND 9 4]  NOK3P11"W-2.32 | ) M1 COMNISSICN EXPIRES o SURVEYE
2010~8, | smh.o_ 30"E-3.62") \._.2 1A :mﬂ"% T UNSURVE
A PLATTING e
T No._2010=6, EXCEPT FOR THE LOTS &l ! WHITESTONE / . szcm ¢ CENTERL
. 20177, SRD. $/\ wumE | WIDED o Jejiuisan 1y e = VAGATEE
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e 300~ | m.m e BE 5.1 mm 8
) N ._.mNb,O._.. ol (870.00')R1 LOT 8A 2=LOT BB !=8 (0T 9 2 LOT 10 8 LOT 11 28 LOT 12
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Mav 24, 2023

Dennis Gray, Jr.

Hoonah City Administrator
P.O. Box 360

Hoonah, AK 99829

Via email  citvadministratorzgcitvofhoonah.org

Dear Mr, Gray:

As vou mav recall, 1 am the owner of Lot {C of Cohe Creek Subdivision,  Currently, my
focus is on getting power to me and my neighbors” property.  We want to do it night and we want
todo itonce. in checking, there appears to be a number of possible irregularities. 1 was not able
to find any history on the plat that was recorded after | purchased Lot 1C. 1t does not appear to
have gone through zoning, and it appears no notice or hearing was held.  This causes me concern
as we do not want to pay for putting up utility lines and the associated poles based upon a plat that
may not have been properly promulgated. {1f there was notice, hearing, ete. for the most recent
plat the city filed on Coho Creek Subdivision, please provide me with 2 copy).

Rack when we tatked in 2018, [ clearly expressed my safety concerns about the changes to
the intersection from the original plat that I {and others} purchased under. 'The original
infersection was at or very near 1o a 90-degree comer.  The road intersection presently is far from
a 90-degree angle. 1 have had some degree of experience going back to the 1980 in subdivision
and road development and my understanding s that a 90-degree intersection is the safest.
Personally, when coming down the hill, it is difficult to check to the left before pulling out onta the
main road (Kennel Creek).  Others in the subdivision have expressed the same sentiment.  As
Hoonah is getting buster, it would be a tragedy if a serious accident ocewrred due fo a corner which
was built in an unsafe fashion by the city after it was originally designed as safe as possible.

| also talked with SumDEREEER. :nd while | am certainly not speaking on his behalf, the
present road occupies a significant portion of the parcel he acquired from the city as well.  Healso
expressed concern about the safety of the present road intersection.

Back during our conversations in 2018, it was my understanding that at some time the city
was going to huild the road to the original design for safety purposes. | alse undersiood that |
would then be able to regain the usage of the portion of Lot 1C the City trespassed upon when the
road was not built a5 designed.  Presently, it is my understanding that IPEC is ready to commence
installation in the very near future.  Electric service installation is sought by & number of
residents.  With the need to expedite the electrical installation, the safety concerns regarding the
intersection, the questions/problems regarding the most recent subdivision plat recorded by the
City, it would be a good time to make this nght,
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I copied the City Council to give them a heads up on this. While 1 do fiot mean to
circumvent any normal channels, a timely solution to this situation 18 very important as the electric
service is in high demand. 1 know vou are probably busy. but in the past, | have had to wait
extremely long periods of time for a response. 1 would like some form of communication by
Tuesday, May 30% at noon.

Sincerely,

RKevin . iwch

ce.  Bill Miller- bmiller@citvothoonah.org
Amelia Wilson awilson@@eitvothoonah org
Stan Savland- ssaviandi@cityothoonah.org

Shawn McConnell-  smeconpell@citvothoonah.org

Brian Lackey- brianlackevi@@citvofhoonah,org
Duane Jack Sr.- diack@citvothgonah.org
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From: Dennis Gray Jr <dgray@cityofhoonah.org>

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2023 8:34 AM

To: Kevin Koch

Cc: Gerald Byers; Jennifer Bidiman

Subject: RE: Lot 1C of Coho Creek Subdivision - Kevin Koch

Attachments: PZ meeting minutes 3-23-17.pdf; Coho Creek Resubdivide 2018.pdf
Mr. Koch,

The Coho Creek amended subdivision was reviewed by the Planning Commission on March 23, 2017 and approved at
the same meeting. The March 2017 Planning and Zoning minutes are attached to this email. The amended subdivision is
now plat 2017-10 and | have attached that plat to this email as well.

We had the subdivision and road right of way work completed by the City's contract Engineer. With the land ownership
settled, we do not have the ability to relocate the road. We did have a 90 degree road access originally but the grade
made the road inaccessible to any heavy trucks. The new alignment is a better grade but the approach angle had to
change to its current position.

Thank you for reaching out and let me know if you have any further questions.

Regards,

From: Kevin Kochquuumnn ey

Sent: Wednesday, May 24, 2023 5:08 PM

To: Dennis Gray Jr <dgray@cityofthoonah.org>

Ce: Bill Miller <bmiller@cityofhoonah.org>; Amelia Wilson <awilson@cityofhoonah.org>; Stan Saviand
<ssavland@cityofhoonah.org>; Sean McConnell <smcconnell@cityofhoonah.org>; Brian Lackey
<BrianLackey@cityofhoonah.org>; Duane Jack <Dlack@cityofhoonah.org>

Subject: Lot 1C of Coho Creek Subdivision - Kevin Koch

Importance: High
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May 31, 2023

Denms Gray, Jr,

Hoonah City Administrator
P.O. Box 360

Hoonah, AK 99829

Viaemail. citvadminisirator@citvothoonah. ore

Dear Mr, Gray,

Thank vou For vour prompi response to my letter dated May 24, 2023, | found your
prompt response refreshing. However, 1t appears 1 may not have been sent all the information |
requested from you. You have indicated in your letter of May 25, 2023 that I should contact
you if I had any questions, Here we go.

In order to get electricity in, we want to make sure the lines are in the appropriate
focation within aetual easements.  The city gave me a warranty deed to Lot 1C of the Amended

Loho Creek dubdivision according (o Plat No. 21/4-74, A copy is attached.  Ali of the
decuments in my purchase file from the initial advertissment of the sale to the Release and
Reconveyance of Deed of Trust dated February 5, 2021, state that they are according to Plat No.
2017-7. (While [ have not thoroughly researched it, it appears most, if not all of the lots that
were sold by the city were sold according to Plat 2017-7)

Nuw e City appaieniy 15 ditseung ibe sulies w be PUL 10 pUESURIR W Plug oo, 2617-10
[ have a&idﬂhﬁd copies of the two which clearly show the change in the road and the change in
the boundaries of lots. The utility easements changed with the shape of the intersection. Lot
1C and 1B were reduced in size and lot 2B was increased.  The lot size changes were each in
the 10.000 square foot ballpark.

i the city where 1o have wanted me o own Lot 1€ of the Amended Cohio Crock
Subdivision according to Plat No. 2017-10, it should have given me a deed to such instead of
advertising and selling and giving me a warranty deed to Lot 1C of the Amended Coho Creek
Subdivision according to Plat No. 2017-7. I would expect, that based upon the City wanting to
keep the intersection as it now phv-zicaﬁv is, the City would want me to deed Lot 1C of the

Amended Coho (Ureol Subdigd igian ageor mn =ty Plat N 201727 haek 1o the (7 th. fafare un uzn

PERS L

me the new deed according to Plat 2017-10. " The city has never done that, nor has it f&qu&%&,d
it.

Before we can consider doing the deed exchange outlined above, the questions 1 raised
about the validity of the Amended Coho Creek Subdivision according te Plat No. 2017-10 needs
to he resalved  That quesiion was 3 signifieant basis tor nov letter fast week 1P undersiand
you correctly, you are contending that Plat No. 2017-10 was approved at the March planning
meeting. Why was Plat No 2017-7 signed and recorded by April 5, 2017, if 201710 was
approved on March 23, 20177 More curious stili, why were the lots advertised and sold
pursuant to 2017-7 if 2017-10 had already been approved? Assuming the Planning Commission
did not approve twe different plats for the same subdivision at the same meeting and the City
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only disclosed only one at the sale, when was 2017-7 amﬂ’s;xrcd i 2017-10 was approved in
March? I have not found it. " e L=

1 2017-10 has not been properly a%pm.\fed, the"CW needs to do something to straighten
out the problem it has created with the legal description. More pressing is the problems created
with the easement for electric service. We do not want to delay the service installation, nor do
we want to get into a situation where we need to redo it.  If the city has not properly approved
AU 7- 10, DUL MSISIs ON using (L, couid we gel on (ke agendd al the sext Planning Meeting 1o gat
this properly taken care of, or at least on track to get taken care of?

In my letter last week, I had asked for the notice and hearing information for the most
recent plat of Coho Creek Subdivision. You sent me the minutes from March and the plats. |
was also looking for the notice of the 2017-10 plat hearing. Please send that.  To keep this
moving, piease get e a vopy of the recording of e Match 23, 2017 Planing Conumission
hearing. In addition, I would like a copy of any notice that was distributed regarding any
hearings on Plat 2017-7 or 2017-10. If there were other hearings in addition to the one on
March 23, 2017, regarding either of those plats, please get me the minutes from those hearings as
well as the notice of those hearings.,

Mloase ot mc know the cost and i | nocd © contact anybody i addition o you, who §
should contact. I remind you that time is imporiant as | mentioned in my prior communication.

As I indicated previously, 1 feel that comner intersection on Plat 20177 in the right angle
was safer. PDC Engineers originally designed it that way and | understand their design and plans
to be reputable If the Citv is not directing the road back to the original plat in 2017-7, the deeds.
titles and easaments need to he resolved and we need to be able to move on in 2 tmely fachion
I should not need to spend time straightening out problems the city has caused, but I continue to
be willing to help correct this situation.

1 again am sending copies of this to the City Counsel to expedite this. 1also have copied
the Planning Director.

Sincerely,

A ( /0 D
{ \\\ M [‘f \

{ Kevin 1D Koch

\.\\ st

ce:  Gerald Byers - :ﬂﬁxrszfg&éé‘z‘«,fm?@{m.i.afsz

Bill Miﬁer«_r_, bmiller’

citvothoonah. org

, awilsoniicityolboonah.oiy

Amelia Wilsoneg

Stan Saviand

ssavisnda@iciivothoonah org
Shawn McConnell smeeonneligieitvothoonah org
Brian Lackey- i < lsckevidcitvothoonah oty

Duane Jack Srm, diackaieitvothoonsh.ore

Gordon Greenwald quEEESSSI
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From: Ronda Blough

Sent: Thursday, August 17, 2023 8:40 AM
To: rnrblough@hotmail.com

Subject: FW: Coho Creek - Power

To: Ronda Blough <fishpromom@hotmail.com>
Subject: FW: Coho Creek - Power

Hi Ronda,

Could you have Shane give me a call?—Thanks,

Cheers,

Brandon Show

Operations Manager

Inside Passage Electric Cooperative
Office 907-364-3033

Subject: Coho Creek - Power

Brandon,

| understand that some residents of Hoonah that own land in the Coho Creek Subdivision are looking for
power. We have had some questions regarding the platted right of way. We have had three different
versions of plats for this particular subdivision. Attached is the most recent and correct plat. It is Plat
number 2017-10. The right of way is flagged for the first section of the road that parallels lot 1B and 1C.

Please proceed with installing power to the lots, as the right of way is wide enough to accommodate the
installation of power to this subdivision.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Regards,
Dennis H. Gray, Jr.

City Administrator
City of Hoonah
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CORRECTIVE QUITCLAIM DEED

Grantor, the City of Hoonah, previously conveyed the property described below to Grantee,
a quitclaim deed, recorded on
June 29, 2017, as Document No. 2017-0: e Sitka ReCording District, State of Alaska,
which crroneausly referenced the incorrect Plat Number. The Grantor desires to correct the record
by replacing said deed with this Corrective Quitclaim Deed as follows.

The Grantor, City of Hoonah, whose address is P.O. Box 360, Hoonah, Alaska 99829, for
good and valuable consideration in hand paid, conveys and quitclaims to the Grantee,
sband and wife,
all interest that If 11as, , 111 the following described real estate, locate

in the State of Alaska:

A surface estate in and to Lot 2B of the Amended Coho Creek Subdivision according
to Plat No. 2017-10, records of the Sitka Recording District, First Judicial District,
State of Alaska.

Dated this @9 _ day of _

2023.

CITY OF HOONAH

Gerald Byefs, Ma@%/

Page 1 of 2
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Grantor, the City of Hoonah, previously conveyed the property described below to Grantee,
via statutory warranty deed, recorded on July 11, 2017, as Document No. 2017-
0 -0 in the Sitka Recording District, State of Alaska, which erroneously referenced the
incorrect Plat Number. The Grantor desires to correct the record by replacing said deed with this
Corrective Quitclaim Deed as follows.

The Grantor, City of Hoonah, whose address is P.O. Box 360, Hoonah, Alaska 99829, for

good and valuable consideration in hand paid, conv uitclaims to the Granteem
all interest that it has, if any,
owing described real estate, [ocated in the State of Alaska:

A surface estate in and to Lot 1C of the Amended Coho Creek Subdivision according
to Plat No. 2017-10, records of the Sitka Recording District, First Judicial District,
State of Alaska.

Dated this Q, 9 day of

, 2023,

CITY OF HOONAH

Page 1 of 2
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Grantor, the City of Hoonah, previously conveyed the property described below to Grantee,
ia quitclaim deed, recorded on July 24, 2017, as Document No. 2017-000783-0 in
the Sitka Recording District, State of Alaska, which erroncously referenced the incorrect Plat

Number. The Grantor desires to correct the record by replacing said deed with this Corrective
Quitclaim Deed as follows.

The Grantor, City of Hoonah, whose address is P.O. Box 360, Hoonah, Alaska 99829, for
good and valuable consideration in hand paid, conveys and quitclaims to the 'Grantee,-
Wdl interest that it has, if any, in the following

real estate, located in (4] aska:

A surface estate in and to Lot IB of the Amended Coho Creek Subdivision according
to Plat No. 2017-10, records of the Sitka Recording District, First Judicial District,
State of Alaska.

Dated this ) 9 __ day ofé; 2012 s:t: ,2023.

CITY OF HOONAH

Gerald Byers,

Page 1 of 2



